
CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

RIVERSIDE MUNICIPAL GOLF COURSE - GREEN FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

580 Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports (Applicable at City owned facilities.
The Arts, Park, Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is
to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on
each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party, 
irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the 
surcharge upon City Manager approval).
   Per ticket (or attendee) and on each round of golf 1.00

579 Weekdays^ 35.00
   after 2 p.m. (PST) / after 3pm (PDST) 30.00

579 Weekends/Holidays (as identified in FMC 3-116)^ 46.00
   after 2 p.m. (PST) / after 3pm (PDST) 31.00

579 Tournaments^ 44.50

579 Seniors (62 and over)^ 25.00

568 Juniors (18 and under) 13.00

576 Junior Golf Team 8.00

554 Monthly Cards (restricted to the individual named)
576    Seniors (Unlimited) 48.00
568    Surcharge / per round 10.00

   Juniors (Unlimited ) 43.25
568    Surcharge / per round 5.25

579 ^ Consistent with Resolution 2024-009, adjusted on January 1 annually, beginning January 1, 
2025, in an amount not to exceed the 12-month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor 
Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San 
Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Area), for the most current month that data is available. Any CPI 
adjustment must be in accordance with the 2019 Amended and Restated Lease and 
Agreement for the Provision of Golf Course Operations at Riverside Municipal Golf Course.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 56



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

NEIGHBORHOOD CENTER, PARKS, AND PLAYGROUND FACILITIES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

464 Community & Neighborhood Centers
   Public Purpose, Semi-public, non-profit organizations:

568 Auditorium (per hour/2 hour minimum) 45.00
Gymnasium (per hour/2 hour minimum) 45.00

568 Meeting rooms (per hour/2 hour minimum) 45.00
580 Kitchen and equipment (per hour/2 hour minimum) 60.00

Security/cleaning deposit (flat/80% refundable) 100.00 - 500.00

   Private groups and organizations, social:
568 Auditorium (per hour/2 hour minimum) 90.00
568 Gymnasium (per hour/2 hour minimum) 90.00
568 Meeting rooms (per hour/2 hour minimum) 90.00
580 Kitchen and equipment (per hour/2 hour minimum) 90.00

Security/cleaning deposit (flat/80% refundable) 100.00 - 500.00

568 Recreation Staff / per hour 45.00

   Picnic/Pavilion Area**
580    1/2 day (4 hours block)* 25.00

   Full day 50.00

580 *4 hour block reservations determined by PARCS Department

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

When determined appropriate by the Director, private or non-profit groups requesting to schedule a 
special event at the neighborhood center, park, or playground facilities may be required to provide 
security guards from a certified security agency, police officers from the Police Department or 
additional recreation leaders. The number of security guards, police officers, or recreation leaders 
required will be determined by the type of event and the estimated attendance.  Also, the Director is 
authorized to waive the user fee for Special Events which are determined to be beneficial to the City of 
Fresno.

**Not applicable for areas reserved for Special Events with increased impact to park such as: runs, walks, or 
events. Additional cost incurred for City services are the responsibility of reservation holder. Ex. Solid Waste cost 
for additional trash bins.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 57



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL RECREATION FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

409 Equipment Rentals
   Chairs / day 0.50
   Tables / day 2.00

464 Regional Community & Neighborhood Park Areas*

580    Attendees:
Up to 200 200.00
201 to 500 350.00
Over 500 500.00

525 Over 1000 1000.00

   Performance Bond 175.00 - 500.00
(100% refundable upon successful completion of the rental 
agreement  in accordance with also agreed upon terms and 
conditions)

576    Cleaning Deposit 100.00-500.00
(Up to 80% refundable dependent on the condition of the 
facility after completion of the rental agreement)

Woodward Park Group Activity Area
580    Attendees:

Up to 200 (4 hour max) 250.00
201 to 500 (4 hour max) 500.00
Over 500 (4 hour max) 1,000.00

489 1000 up to max capacity** (4 hour max) 2,000.00

Note: Cleaning Deposit is based upon the estimated number of attendees to any reserved venue.

**Max Capacity is dependent on event setup.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

*Areas reserved for Special Events with increased impact to the park, such as, but not limited to:  runs, walks,  or 
events.  Additional costs incurred for City services are the responsibility of the reservation holder.  Ex. Solid Waste 
costs for additional trash bins.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 58



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL RECREATION FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

521 Regional Park Parking Pass
   Annual vehicle parking pass (good at Roeding and
   Woodward Parks and Regional Sports Complex):

528    Year round / 2 vehicles per pass 50.00
528    Senior (age 62 or older) 35.00

   Individuals meeting low-income guidelines as established by 25.00
   PG&E’s FERA program

510

   Year round / per motor vehicle 5.00

3.00
521    Holiday rate, per motor vehicle** 7.00

521 Roeding Park Picnic Table Reservation Fee*
   Picnic Shelters (full day/year round/per table) 20.00

525 Roeding Park Pergola Rental (half-day) 50.00

489 Woodward Park Picnic Table Reservation Fee
   Year round / per table:

525    Gazebo 15.00
   Picnic shelters 30.00

525 Woodward Park Redwood Glen Rental (half-day) 50.00

Urban Growth Management (UGM) Park Fees See Development Fees
Department-UGM

510 Bounce House Permit (need Hold  Harmless Agreement & Liability

    Insurance) 20.00

568 All Swim Pools / Recreational Swim
   Adult, age 18 and over 0.00
   Youth, age  0 to 17 0.00
   Children, age 0 to 5 (must be accompanied by an adult) 0.00

Regional Park Parking Fee (Roeding and 
Woodward Parks and Regional Sports Complex)

   Year round / per vehicle in which a senior (age 62 or older) is a 
   passenger or driver

Note: Parking fee shall be waived for motor vehicles displaying a valid Disabled person Placard/Decal, a California 
state "Gold Star" license plate, or motor vehicles in which a U.S. active duty military member, veteran or family 
member with proper identification is a passenger or driver.

* Director is authorized to waive the user fee/entrance fee for special events which are determined to be beneficial 
to the City of Fresno

** Holiday rate applies to the following holidays: Easter, Cinco de Mayo (closest weekend), Mother's Day, Memorial 
Day, Father's Day, Independence Day (observed), Labor Day.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 59



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL RECREATION FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

510 Special Pool Rentals *
   Private Groups (per hour, 2- hour minimum):

576 4 lifeguards 145.00
576 5 lifeguards 180.00
576 6 lifeguards 215.00
576 7 lifeguards 250.00

586 Swimming Instruction per Participant**
   City of Fresno Resident

Ages 3-17 0.00
Ages 18+: Each session 100.00

Non-City of Fresno Resident
Each session regardless of age 133.00

568 Water Exercise
   Age 3 and up / per day 0.00

546 Instructional Classes
   Lifeguard/CPR/FA/PR 200.00
   Lifeguard/CPR/FA/PR Re-Certification 125.00

580 Community Sports Teams (ages 18+)
Fees are established by the Parks, Recreation and 
Community Services Director and may be prorated 
for a partial season and/or services provided. 
   Baseball / per Team/League 500.00 - 1,250.00
   Indoor Soccer / per Team/League 380.00
   Outdoor Soccer / per Team/League 585.00
   Volleyball / per Team/League 200.00

510    Basketball / per Team/League 375.00
   Fast Pitch Softball / per Team/League 460.00

480    Slow Pitch Softball / per Team/League 350.00
   Flag Football / per Team/League 405.00
   In-line Hockey / per Team/League 250.00

580    Team Sports / per Team/League*** 250.00
   Tournaments / per Team/League 125.00 - 300.00

580 Youth Sports (ages 3 - 17) 
  Per Person per league 0.00 - 150.00

580

   Day Camp Fee 0.00 - 300.00

   Classes 0.00 - 300.00
   Events & Activities 0.00 - 300.00

586

580 ***For expanded new sports trends not explicitly listed in the MFS

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Day Camps, Classes, Events, and Activities

* Insurance must be purchased from City carrier and the number of lifeguards is determined by the pool location, 
activities, and number of attendees.

**Times, days, and duration of the lessons in each "session" may vary, however, cumulatively, instruction in each 
session totals approximately 5
hours.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 60



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL RECREATION FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

489 Regional Sports Complex Reservation Fee
Tournament Play
   Deposit (80% refundable)

1-3 Fields/Day 500.00
4-6 Fields/Day 750.00
7-9 Fields/Day 1,000.00

489    Tournament Play
576 1 - 3 Fields/Day 700.00
576 4 - 6 Fields/Day 1,400.00
576 7 - 9 Fields/Day 2,050.00

576 Field Reservations**
580 Per field, per organization, per day / 4 hour block*** 25.00
576    Sport Field / Court League / Tournament Preparation / per hour 45.00

464 Vendor Fees
   Temporary Vendor Fee (Daily per site) * 75.00-150.00

Community & Neighborhoods Parks
Outdoor Courts

580 Per court / per hour 5.00

576 Field Reservations** 
580 Per field, per organization, per day / 4 hour block*** 25.00
586 In-line hockey rink, per organization, per day / 2 hour block**** 25.00

480 Tournament Flat Fee Per Day**
576    1-3 Fields per day 500.00
576    4 or more Fields per day 750.00
576    Security/Cleaning Deposit (per facility) - flat / 80% refundable 500.00
576    Sport Field / Court League / Tournament Preparation / per hour 45.00

580 Outdoor Sport Court Tournament Flat Fee Per Day**

  1-2 Courts per day 250.00

  3-4 Courts per day 450.00

  5-9 Courts per day 800.00

  10+ Courts per day 1,250.00
  Security/Cleaning Deposit (per facility) - flat / 80% refundable 100.00 - 500.00

580 Snack Bar Rental (Daily per site - based on nature of requested use) 75.00 - 150.00

* The Director is authorized to waive the user fee for Temporary Vendor if activity determined to be
   beneficial to the City of Fresno.

580

586 ***2 and 4 hours block reservations determined by PARCS Department

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

**Organizations with a valid non-profit tax ID number qualify for reduced fee. The fee will be 
reduced by 15%.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 61



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL RECREATION FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

580 Admission/Entrance Fees per ticket (Daily per site)

Proposed Attendance Fee: City Collects
$3-$10 per person 1.00
$11-$15 per person 2.00

 $16+ per person 3.00

477 Woodward Park Rotary Amphitheater**

   Daily Rental ** 1,500.00
or 10%

477 Concession Fee 35% payment of gross
event concession revenue

477 Performance Bond 175.00 - 500.00
   (100% refundable upon successful completion of the rental 
   agreement  in accordance with also agreed upon terms and 
   conditions)

477 Cleaning Deposit 1,000.00
   (Up to 80% refundable dependent on the condition of the 
   facility after completion of the rental agreement)

528 Improvement Fee per ticket ATSA* 3.00

576 Event Staffing (4 hr. minimum) 31.00 hr
(4 hr. min)

477 Rehearsals (scheduling permitting) 350.00
per day

510 Dance Instruction (per fiscal year)
   New Student 75.00
   Returning Student 55.00

*Amphitheatre Ticket Surcharge Account (ATSA)

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The attendance fee is to be applied to all tickets sold for attendance to 
events hosted by Organizations or Individuals charging admission at 
Regional Sports Complex, Ted C. Wills, Romain, Holmes, Frank H. Ball, 
and Maxie L. Parks. The City fee will be charged based on the proposed 
attendance fee that will be provided by organizations in the application 
and would be collected as follows:

** $1,500.00 or 10% of gross ticket sales whichever is greater plus collection of improvement fee 
effective 1/1/2009.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 62



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

GENERAL RECREATION FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

521 Japanese Garden*
   Entrance fee:
   Under 4 years of age 0.00
   4 to 14 year 1.00
   Over 14 years 5.00
   Family maximum (Up to 5 persons) 7.00
   Senior (62 years and older) 1.00

Free day, all persons Free

Waiver:  The Director is authorized to waive the entrance fee for the following:
• Organized groups with mentally or physically handicapped persons;
• Organized classrooms from any schools that have joint use agreement with the City of Fresno Parks,

 Recreation and Community Service Department;
• Members in good standing of the Fresno Japanese Garden Society; and
• Organized groups of adults for whom the Director determines that the general public will derive a 

substantial benefit, with no group being so admitted more than once each year.

456 Mobile Science Unit
576    Recreation staff / per hour (2 hours minimum) 146.00

   Vehicle preparation fee + miles 50.00 + 1.75/per mile

521 Non-Resident**
576    Recreation staff / per hour (2 hours minimum) 146.00

   Vehicle preparation fee + miles 125.00 + 1.75 per mile
   Project Cost / per participant up to 7.00

489 Skate and Bike Park Facility Rental
   Modular  Park Rental/per hour (2 minimum)

576    Up to 50 participants allowed 45.00
   Concrete Park Rental/per hour (2 minimum)

576    Up to 100 participant allowed 90.00
   Option fee: Onsite Instructor/per hour

576    Multiple instructors available for large groups 45.00
   Security/Cleaning Deposit 9 per facility)-flat/80% refundable 100.00

*  Children under 12 years of age are not permitted in the Japanese Garden without supervision.
**  Applies to locations outside of Fresno, CA.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 63



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

CAMP FRESNO FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

498 Camp Fresno Family Camp*
579 City of Fresno Resident^

1 bedroom / per week (7 days/6 nights) 402.00
1 bedroom / per day 78.00
2 bedroom / per week (7 days/6 nights) 629.00
2 bedroom / per day 114.00

586 Non City of Fresno Resident**^
1 bedroom / per week (7 days/6 nights) 550.00
1 bedroom / per day 110.00
2 bedroom / per week (7 days/6 nights) 847.00
2 bedroom / per day 154.00

580 Security deposit per reservation (80% refundable) 100.00

579 *Recreation Hall / per day^ 158.00

586 Tent Camp Sites
City of Fresno Resident Tent Camp Site per day 35.00-75.00
Non-City of Fresno Resident Tent Camp Site per day 42.00-90.00

525 Camp Fresno Jr.
Organization Camp:

579 City of Fresno Resident^
Group rate / per week 3,227.00  
Group rate / per day 604.00     

579 Non City of Fresno Resident**^
Group rate / per week 3,872.00  
Group rate / per day 724.00     

580 Reservation deposit / per reservation (80% refundable) 250.00

Security deposit / per organization 100.00

579 Camp Day Use Permit
   Per Vehicle^ 7.00

*  The first two weeks of the season are open to City of Fresno residents only.
**A non-resident is an individual who lives outside of the City of Fresno limits.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

^ Consistent with Resolution 2024-009, adjusted on January 1 annually, beginning January 1, 
2025, in an amount not to exceed the 12-month percentage change in the U.S. Bureau of Labor 
Statistics Consumer Price Index (CPI) (Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers for the San 
Francisco-Oakland-San Jose Area), for the most current month that data is available.

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 64



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

FEES MAINTAINED UNDER CONTRACT AGREEMENT
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

484 Community Garden Facilities
   Application Fee/ Full Year 5.00 per plot
   Monthly Plot Fee 3.00 per plot

ACTION SPORTS FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

554 A processing fee of $15 will be assessed to issue refunds. 15.00

468 Annual Membership - National Bicycle League 45.00
   Local Race Fee - per rider* 12.00

580    Local Race Strider Fee - per rider 8.00
   Local Practice - per rider 6.00

489    BMX/Skate Contest Fees
Amateur Contest/Per Entry 15.00
Pro Contest/Per Entry 30.00

* Family Local Race Discount: First two riders pay full price and 3rd or more riders receive 50% discount.

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 65



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

TOWER THEATER - BASIC RATES*

Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current
580 Art, Park, Entertainment & Sports (Applicable at City owned facilities.

The Arts, Park, Entertainment and Sports (APES) ticket surcharge fee is to be 
applied to all tickets sold for attendance to all event types and on
each round of golf, irrespective of the ticket selling party, 
irrespective of ticket price. The City reserves the right to waive the 
surcharge upon City Manager approval).
   Per ticket (or attendee) 3.00         

580 Theater, rates (including holidays and New
   Year's Eve)
   8 a.m. to 12 noon 800.00     

580    12 noon to 6 p.m. 1,200.00  

   6 p.m. to 12 midnight 1,500.00  
573    6 p.m. to 9 p.m. 750.00     
573    6 p.m. to 10 p.m. 1,000.00  
580    8 a.m. to 6 p.m. 2,000.00  
580    8a.m. to 12 midnight 3,200.00  
580 12 noon to 12 midnight 2,400.00  

580 *Theater, non-profit rates (including holidays and New
   Year's Eve), subject to availability and Tower Theatre use
   policy. Requirements to qualify for the discounted rate are:

- non-profit organization
- activity does not generate a profit for the organization
other than for fundraising for operational costs

   6 p.m. to 12 midnight 175.00 per hour

   8 a.m. to 6 p.m. 145.00 per hour

573 Overtime (per additional hour or any fraction of an hour)
   All Facilities

   

573 Lobby Use/per day Use fee is rental rate specified below

573 Tower Lounge Use/per day Use fee is rental rate specified below

580

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

The rate shall be the sum of the applicable standard use charges (the "Basic Rate") for events occurring at Tower 
Theatre on dates when the Theatre is available. Overtime uses of the Tower Theatre shall be at the discretion of 
the Operator with concurrence of the City Manager or designee, subject to the Overtime Rate. The Overtime Rate 
shall be a pro rata charge per hour based on the Basic Rate and additional charges below.

 Overtime Rate shall be a pro 
rata charge per hour based 

on the Basic Rate and 
additional charges 

*Theatre, non-Proft rates are discounted by 30% from original Theatre, rates fees 
listed above

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 66



CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

TOWER THEATER - BASIC RATES*
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

573 Event Costs 
Stage Lighting System/per day actual cost
LED Wall/per day actual cost

   Full Sound System rental/per day inc. monitors actual cost
   Rack and Stacks only  actual cost
   Spotlight Rental/per spotlight (does not include operator) actual cost
   Technical Staff (sound and lights)/per hour/per tech actual cost

Clean up Fee actual cost
   Front of House staff & set up/per staff/per hour actual cost
   Guard vs. Supervisor/per person/per hour (min 4 hrs) actual cost

573 Bond /Insurance Requirement - 
consistent with standard City Risk Management actual cost
required coverage and subject to Theater use policy 

573 Rental Rates, in-lieu of or in addition to Theatre Use daily 
rate for facilities located within the Theatre, depending on
which portion of the Theatre building is used for an event 

580       Square foot per day 0.25
580       Non-profit square foot per day 0.19

580 Reservation Deposit (per day)** 50% of rental price

580 Show Cancellation Fee***
60 or more days prior to event 

less than 60 days prior to an event 

PARKS, RECREATION, & COMMUNITY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

50% of reservation deposit + 
actual costs incurred by 

operator, if any

100% of reservation deposit 
+ actual costs incurred by 

Operator, if any

** At the conclusion of an event, the deposit will be refundable depending on the condition of the facility and 
depending on the actual costs incurred for the event. 

***For an event cancellation, actual costs incurred by the operator may be charged only with the concurrence of the 
City Manager. 

All fees effective 07/01/2024 unless otherwise noted
MFS Amendment #580 (February 2024) 2/21/2025 12:52 PM Page 67


